61G1-12.007 Notice of Non-compliance.

In accordance with Sections 120.695 and 455.225(3), F.S., when a complaint is received, the Department shall provide a licensee with a notice of non-compliance for an initial offense only of a minor violation. Failure of a licensee to take action in correcting the violation within 15 days after the notice shall result in the institution of regular disciplinary proceedings by the department. “Minor violation,” as used in Sections 120.695 and 455.225(3), F.S., is defined as follows:

(1) Failure to date plans when signing and sealing as required by Section 481.221, F.S.;

(2) Practicing on a delinquent license in violation of Section 455.271, F.S., for 120 days or less;

(3) Practicing on a delinquent certificate of authorization in violation of Section 455.271, F.S., for 120 days or less;

(4) Failure to include the individual’s or firm’s certificate number in any newspaper, telephone directory, or other advertising medium in violation of Section 481.221(10), F.S.;

(5) Failure to report a change of address as required by Section 455.275, F.S.;

(6) For the 2013-2014 reporting cycle, an architect’s failure to complete 24 hours of required continuing education by December 31, 2014, in violation of Section 481.215(3), F.S., and Rule 61G1-24.002, F.A.C., where the number of continuing education hours completed during the period January 1, 2013 to February 28, 2015 is 24.
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